
WHEELER COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT 
Criminal Trial Calendar

February 16, 2026 09:30 AM

Judge: SARAH F. WALL

1.) 23CR036A-W STATE OF GEORGIA vs. JOE  TURNER
Offense Date: 9/22/2022

Count 1.) BURGLARY IN THE SECOND DEGREE
(16-7-1(c))
Count 2.) THEFT BY TAKING MISDEMEANOR (16-8-2)

Attorney
Attorney for Defendant   PUBLIC DEFENDER
BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE
HALL, DENNIS $11,000.00 1/4/2023

Note:
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

2.) 23CR107-W STATE OF GEORGIA vs. BILLY  CREWS JR
Offense Date: 12/20/2021

Count 1.) POSSESSION OF METHAMPHETAMINE WITH
INTENT TO DISTR (16-13-30(b))
Count 2.) POSSESSION OF A SCHEDULE IV
CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE (16-13-30(a))
Count 3.) MARIJUANA LESS THAN 1 OZ (16-13-30(J)2)
Count 4.) SPEEDING (40-6-181)

Posted Speed: 55 Actual Speed: 71
Attorney
Attorney for Defendant ALAN DAVID TUCKER
Attorney for Defendant ADRIENNE  BROWNING
BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE
CREWS, MICHAEL J $24,500.00 12/24/2021

Note:
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

3.) 24CR019B-W STATE OF GEORGIA vs. ANNETTE MARIE FLOYD
Offense Date: 1/30/2023

Count 6.) TRAFFIC IN COCAINE/MARIJ/METH/ILLEGAL
DRUGS (16-13-31)

Attorney
Attorney for Defendant SARAH  RIEDEL
BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE
HARTLEY, BRENDA $24,999.00 11/8/2023

Note:  Also 24CR040B-W

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
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4.) 24CR040B-W STATE OF GEORGIA vs. ANNETTE MARIE FLOYD
Offense Date: 10/20/2023

Count 1.) TRAFFIC IN COCAINE/MARIJ/METH/ILLEGAL
DRUGS (16-13-31 - TRAFFIC IN COCAINE/MARIJ/
METH/ILLEGAL DRUGS [Afis: 3534])
Count 2.) POSSESSION OF METHAMPHETAMINE WITH
INTENT TO DISTR (16-13-30(b))

Attorney
Attorney for Defendant SARAH  RIEDEL
BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE
HARTLEY, BRENDA $24,999.00 11/8/2023

Note:  Also 24CR019B-W

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

5.) 24CR073-W STATE OF GEORGIA vs. JALIL  DANIELS
Offense Date: 4/24/2023

Count 1.) POSSESSION/MFG/DIST/PURCH  OF
MARIJUANA (16-13-30(J))
Count 2.) POSSESSION OF METHAMPHETAMINE WITH
INTENT TO DISTR (16-13-30(b))
Count 3.) GIVING CONVICTS ITEMS W/O CONSENT
(42-5-18(b))
Count 4.) GIVING CONVICTS ITEMS W/O CONSENT
(42-5-18(b))
Count 5.) GIVING CONVICTS ITEMS W/O CONSENT
(42-5-18(b))
Count 6.) GIVING CONVICTS ITEMS W/O CONSENT
(42-5-18(b))
Count 7.) GOING INSIDE GUARDLINE W/
WEAPON,LIQUOR,DRUGS (42-5-15)
Count 8.) VIOLATION OF OATH BY PUBLIC OFFICER
(16-10-1)

Attorney
Attorney for Defendant GABRIEL A DANIELS
BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE
HOLTON, WILLIE $45,000.00 4/27/2023

Note:
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
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6.) 25CR003-W STATE OF GEORGIA vs. KACEY PHILLIP EMERSON
Offense Date: 10/19/2024

Count 1.) RECEIPT, POSSESSION OR TRANSFER OF
FIREARM  BY CON (16-11-131(b))
Count 2.) RECEIPT, POSSESSION OR TRANSFER OF
FIREARM  BY CON (16-11-131(b))
Count 3.) RECEIPT, POSSESSION OR TRANSFER OF
FIREARM  BY CON (16-11-131(b))
Count 4.) DRIVING WITHOUT LICENSE (40-5-20)

Attorney
Attorney for Defendant   PUBLIC DEFENDER
BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE
GEORGIA GIRL BAIL BONDS, $2,500.00 10/21/2024

Note:  Also 25CR016-K

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

7.) 25CR017-W STATE OF GEORGIA vs. STANLEY DARELL KING
Offense Date: 6/3/2024

Count 1.) TERRORISTIC THREATS AND ACTS
(16-11-37)
Count 2.) SIMPLE BATTERY (16-5-23)

Attorney
Attorney for Defendant   PUBLIC DEFENDER
BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE
McCRIMMON, BILLY & DEBORAH $2,500.00 4/21/2025

Note:
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

8.) 25CR051B-W STATE OF GEORGIA vs. MARQUAIL  MITCHELL
Offense Date: 7/26/2024

Count 1.) GIVING CONVICTS ITEMS W/O CONSENT
(42-5-18(b))
Count 2.) GIVING CONVICTS ITEMS W/O CONSENT
(42-5-18(b))
Count 3.) GIVING CONVICTS ITEMS W/O CONSENT
(42-5-18(b))

Attorney
Attorney for Defendant   PUBLIC DEFENDER
BONDSMAN BOND AMT BOND DATE
GEORGIA GIRL BAND BONDS-LYONS, $5,000.00 7/29/2024

Note:
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
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9.) 25CR064A-W STATE OF GEORGIA vs. AMARI TYLON GORHAM
Offense Date: 5/17/2025

Count 1.) THEFT BY TAKING FELONY (16-8-2)
Attorney
Attorney for Defendant   PUBLIC DEFENDER
Attorney for Defendant SARAH  RIEDEL

Note: also has 25CR064A-W & 26CR033-K; in Bleckley Co Jail;

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
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Name Case Number Item#
CREWSJR, BILLY 23CR107-W 2
DANIELS, JALIL 24CR073-W 5
EMERSON, KACEY PHILLIP 25CR003-W 6
FLOYD, ANNETTE MARIE 24CR019B-W 3
FLOYD, ANNETTE MARIE 24CR040B-W 4
GORHAM, AMARI TYLON 25CR064A-W 9
KING, STANLEY DARELL 25CR017-W 7
MITCHELL, MARQUAIL 25CR051B-W 8
TURNER, JOE 23CR036A-W 1

1/29/2026 12:24 PMPage 5 of 5




